RCHEN/E/2019/13268 was filed for non-payment of statutory

provident fund contributions. The Enforcement Officer from

Employees  Provident  Fund  Organisation  (shortly  EPF

Organisation)  by  inspection  report  dated  01.11.2019

calculated  the  provisional  dues  of  Rs.73,79,474/-  (Seventy-

Three  Lakhs  Seventy-Nine  Thousand  Four  Hundred  and

Seventy-Four Rupees) for a period of 6 months. A show cause

notice  has  been  issued  to  the  establishment  only  on

07.01.2021.  As on 15.11.2021, there is a delay of more than 2

years and the 7A inquiry is not yet initiated.

4.  It is further stated that the Hon'ble Supreme Court in